ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT BETWEEN
THE BOROUGH OF WOOD-RIDGE
AND

THE POLICEMEN’S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
LOCAL 313 WOOD-RIDGE UNIT

DATED DECEMBER 6, 2009

The above referenced contract (with an effective commencement date of Jannary 1, 2008} is
hereby modified by the inclusion of the attached Memorandum of Agreement executed by the
Borough Administrator on November 19, 2009 and by the representatives of the PBA Local 313
on December 6, 2009,

All other tenms and provisions of the prior agreement and appendices which were effective on
January 1, 2008 shall remain in full force and effect and the parties agree and confirm that they
_shall be governed thereby.

WITNESS: | W%/
40 azme. vﬂfﬁv@// ~- /
vV (Pl A Sarlo

Mayor

J/T _ PBA Local 313




Memorandum of Agreement
The Borough of Wood-Ridge and Wood-Ridge PBA Local 313 have agreed, subject to
ratification, on the following terms for an amendment to the contract that is effective
from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2012.

The Amendment is as follows:

1. Except as proved herein the terms of the original contract (1/1/08 —12/31/12)
shall continue

7 The duration of the contract will be from January 1, 2008 to December 31, 2015

L

. Article XXV — Medical Coverage shall ‘b’é replaced in its entirety with language
identical to Article XXIV of the Supervising Officer’s Association of Local 313, a
copy of which is attached, effective January 1, 2009

4. Appendix A — Salaries shall be replaced by the attached new Appendix A —
Salaries Amended 12-15-09, effective January 1, 2010

5. Appendix B — Longevity shall be replaced by the attached new Appendix B —
Longevity Amended 12-15-09, effective January 1, 2010

6. Both Committees agree to recommend ratification

Borough of Wood-Ridge . Wood-Ridge PBA Local 313




80725076l $§]00CZorel § | 04000 IEL $ 12559871 $|60'086'Ger | 10B5L'ETE | 18eVP0ZL § | SYeBLLLL $ | WRWIXEN JBaA
i/ jo uoneldwod

0.6208ZL $|6z66L62) $1BOLE0'EZ: §|6L€IC0ZL $]800.0/L1 $|E9080'Gll $]9i¥SSTLL S| TWLL00IL § maA Uil
GLO096LL S !ECvi6CLL $|2Z00vvl: $]99¢88'Lll $]620Zv'60L ¢ |60€LOVOL $|82959'v0L §16T99E20L § IBSA U9
CLCZO90L S |eriiZb0l $14%286'101 $628C.66 $|:0¥vG.6  §]96/6EG6 | Ge96Z'Ee  § ecoveis § s Ui
l0Zre'ce  $ | 2028916 § | 2499668  $|O8°GeG'/8 $|2e'899'6e  §$|ozeeses  $|956E6'l8  §|6roElo8  § JeaA Ul
09 /S908 S| viZe9'8L G | €6obllL S | zeevFG.  $|40682€. $l6egorE.  $|9edlgnl  $11leve06e  § 1B3A PIS
Zvee' o § | 2L82r99 & | L0l06'Pe S | zvicgs'ee  $|ezect’ze  $|eslil09  $|vover'sG $|6.92i85 & 1o A pug
6060600 § | 0989566 & |66.5086 $]c09/605 $|ezzcl'ss $|eiosy'vs $|eeosz'es  $|vivelis 8 Auspedy
10 ucnaidwon

BL20C¥G $|ODOLOES S| BSEYELS $| 4220206 $[90/856y $|oseer'er g$loseEv’iyr $160GRESY  § Awapedy
SLIL/L GHL/ FLILIL vLIL S el T ZHLIL uauljoned
0 00ZSLE $102129TLL $|6916L0LL $|OZ1€0'80L $]00€Iy'soL $|o0ove’ecl $|00'8LEI0L $[O00CEE'S6  §] WNUWIXE JesA
Ui/ $0 uoe|diio)d

81°659°20) & | ¥2982'G0) § | CvGOBECL §|cr0S6°00L $[00Lp'es  ${000p596 S| 00UpOVE  $|00L6LTE  $ eaA Uil
J6Z0L00L 1200646 §|¢6Gr.Se $]99898es $]00925'l6 S |00¥Es'58  $|00VIEU8  $|006VCER  § BaA g
67 .lcz68 & |ceclizi8 S |BeEeeee ¢ |8/B/9¢8  $]o06es'le  $|ooove'el  $fo0Eie'sL  $1009E89L  $ JeaA S
80cieel &1|0G9y00L ©|08106%. $|z0eekel $|00168t.  $loosvi'ol  $]00€.99  $100VZrLG  $ eaA Wi
VG060 S | 66610'G0 & | 22206%9 $ | OZLOS'E9  $] 0009519 $|C0ESE08 $]000£168 $]000L088 $ IEEYN O
11 .¥8'95 ©|6L965G5 ©|8ce/SWS §|vzl08es  $[00T9. NS $ ) 00/¥20S  $fo0Tsiey  $]009.L8F 8 JBaA PUZ
SL1/60C $|1PGGe6F $|Seesier $|0S208Yy  $]00GOCOr  $1009sySr  $100v9SGy  § | 00'LEYEY Awapeoy
1o uogsidwon

BeroSGy G| cLoochy G |8e6REEy $]0L6SGZr  $|00G0Zly ${o00z6E0r $00G0g'6E  §|00'6Z8'8E  $ Auispeoy
LA FLAL OLL/L oL/L/L BO/L1L BO/LIL 801414 80/1/1 usljoied
B80-G1-Cl pepusuly

saueesg - v XIpuaddy

oBNUOD Ydd 9BpIY-poom




Wood-Ridge PBA Contract
Appendix B ~ Longevity
Amended 12-15-09

In addition to the base annual salary, the Employer shall pay an additional amount equal to one
percent (1%) of the base annual salary beginning in the fourth (4™) year of service, to a
maximum of twelve and one half percent (12 ¥ %) per Employee as longevity. See schedule
below. For purposes of this clause, a new Employee shall be considered to have one (1)
completed year of service on December 3 1*! of the calendar year in which said Employee was
hired.

Longevity shall be paid according to the regular payroll schedule and shall be calculated on the
base rate in existence at the time of payment.

Beginning at 4" year of service One Percent (1%)

Beginning at 6™ year of service Two Percent (2%)

Beginning at 9" year of service Three Percent (3%)

Beginning at 12% year of service Four Percent (4%)

Beginning at 15" year of service Five Percent (5%)

Beginning at 18" year of service Six Percent (6%)

Beginning at 21" year of service Eight and One Half Percent (8 %2 %)
Beginning at 23" year of service Ten and One Half Percent (10 Y2 %)

Beginning at 25™ year of service Twelve and One Half Percent (12 2 %)



ARTICLE XXIV

MEDICAL COVERAGE

24.1 The Employer and Employee agree that the designated Health Insurance carrier for
the bargaining unit shall be the State Health Benefits Program. A copy of said insurance
plan hés been provided to the Employees and said document is on file with the Borough
Clerk. The Employer shall have the right to implement the existing "New Jersey State
Health Benefits Medical Plan, Direct 10". The Borough agrees to maintain equal or better
levels of health coverage in the future. In the event that the Borough cannot obtain the
existing coverage as stated, then the Borough agrees to give immediate notice to the SOA

L

and to negotiate any such medical benefit issues.

24.2 Until the time that the Employer elects to implement the New Jersey State Health
Benefits Medical Plan “Direct 10", this paragraph shall apply. ltis noted that the Traditional
Plan under the State Health Benefits Program contains a One Million Dollar
{$1,000,000.00) lifetime cap for Major Medical expenses. In addition, the said Plan also
contains other programs wherein no s;uch cap applied. Under such circumstances the
Employer will provide a catastrophic indemnity plan to supplement the existing One Million
" Dollar ($1 ,000,000.00) lifetime cap if the Traditional Plan is éelected by the Employee. In

the event an Employee selects a plan within the New Jersey State Health Benefits

————Brogranrinorderto utilize additional spending caps then and in that event the Employer

agrees to make whole any such Employee who chooses such selection. Employer will

reimburse Employee for any co-payments up to the maximum out of pocket costs dictated




by the chosen plan.

In the event of a change in the source of coverage the Employer agrees to maintain
all coverages at an equal or better level.
243 The Borough shall maintain a prescription p!an_with a Three Dollar ($3.00) co-
payment for generic prescriptions, and a Ten Dollar ($10.00) co-payment for non-generic
prescriptions for Employees and their dependents. The Borough will reimburse active and
retired Employees the difference between any contractual prescription co-payments when
compared to that provided by the New Jersey State Health Benefits Plan.‘_
244 Upon a disability retirement or q&jaiiﬂed service retirement (as deﬁned' by New
Jersey PFRS) all Employees shall be covered by the medical plan and/or any such
comparable plan in place at the time of such Employee’s-retirement unless such retiree

waives coverage of same. .

(@) The Employer agrees to maintain equal to or better level of health
coverage for the said retired Employee.

(b) A qualified retiree’s surviving spouse shall be entitled to continued
medical coverage.

Itis agreed and understood by the parties hereto that any and all medical plans that

the Employer provides hereunder will remain equal to or better than the Plan in existence.

24.5 Allincreases in premiums during the term of this Agreement shall be bomne entirely

by the Employer.

246 If an Employee qualifies for family or husband and wife medical coverage, then said

Employee may waive such family or husband and wife medical coverage, and in lieu

thereof the said Employee shall be given an “opt out stipend” of fifty percent (50%) of the




ost of the premium of said coverage which was the subject of the “opt out” for the
applicable calendar year. The Employee shall have the option fo make such waiver
decision on an annual basis and shall notify the Employer of such decision by November
1 of the preceding calendar year. The agreed upon stipend payment shall be made to the
Employee at the time of the first pay period in February in the year the medical coverage
has been waived.

24.7 If an Employee qualifies for single or single parent with child medical coverage, the
said Employee may waive his single or single parent with child medical coverage and in
lieu thereof the said Employee shall be given an “opt out stipend” of fifty percent (50%) of
the premium for said coverage for the applicable calendar year. The Employee shall have
the option to make such waiver decision on an annual baéﬁfs and shall notify the Employer
of such decision by November 1 of the preceding calendar year. The égreed_ upon stipend
payment shall be made to the Employee at the time of the first pay period in February in
the year medical coverage has been waived.

24.8 Any Employee who receives the “opt out stipend” who subsequenily leaves
employment with the Borough of Wood-Ridge during the year in which the medical

coverage is waived must repay the stipend to the Borough on a pro-rated basis.




